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May 8, 2024  
  
Sent electronically to Edward Prince Jr.  
  
Subject: Complaint filed by Conner Edwards, PDC Case 149614   
 
Edward Prince Jr.: 
 
Below is a copy of an electronic letter sent to Conner Edwards concerning the complaints he 
filed against multiple 2023 candidates, which included a complaint against your 2023 candidacy. 
 
On March 26, 2024, PDC staff received a completed a Statement of Understanding (SOU) from 
you acknowledging one violation of RCW 42.17A.235 for failing to timely file the required C-4 
report and paying a $150 civil penalty in accordance with WAC 390-37-143.  The SOU and 
penalty payment allowed staff to resolve the violation in lieu of having a BAP hearing scheduled.   
 
If you have questions, please contact me by e-mail. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
/s__________________________  
Electronically Signed Kurt Young  
Compliance Officer Director 
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May 8, 2024  
  
Sent electronically to Conner Edwards 
  
Subject: Complaints filed against 2023 Candidates Bonnie Bowers (PDC Case 149611); James 
Jeyaraj (PDC Case 149616); Edward Prince Jr. (PDC Case 149614); Rick Glenn (PDC Case 
149618); and Jeralee Anderson (PDC Case 149615).   
  
Conner Edwards:  
  
The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) staff has completed its review of five Respondents 
listed above as part of the complaints you filed against 2023 candidates that appeared on the 
November 7, 2023 general election ballot.   
 
These five complaints alleged violations of RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 for failing to timely and 
accurately file the 21-Day or 7-Day Pre-General Election Summary Full Campaign Contribution 
and Expenditure reports (C-4 reports) disclosing contribution and expenditure activities 
undertaken during the 2023 election cycle.  PDC staff found the following: 
 
 On March 15, 2024, both Bonnie Bowers and James Jeyaraj completed a Statement of 

Understanding (SOU) acknowledging one violation of RCW 42.17A.235 for each candidate 
for failing to timely file the required C-4 report.  Both candidates paid a $150 civil penalty in 
accordance with WAC 390-37-143 to resolve the violation in lieu of having a Brief 
Adjudicative Proceeding (BAP) scheduled.   
 

 On March 25, 2024, Rick Glenn completed a SOU acknowledging one violation of RCW 
42.17A.235 for failing to timely file the required C-4 report and paid a $150 civil penalty in 
accordance with WAC 390-37-143 to resolve the violation in lieu of having a BAP 
scheduled.   

 
 On March 26, 2024, Edward Prince Jr. completed a SOU acknowledging one violation of 

RCW 42.17A.235 for failing to timely file the required C-4 report and paid a $150 civil 
penalty in accordance with WAC 390-37-143 to resolve the violation in lieu of having a BAP 
scheduled.   

 
 On March 27, 2024, Jeralee Anderson completed a SOU acknowledging one violation of 

RCW 42.17A.235 for failing to timely file the required C-4 report and paid a $150 civil 
penalty in accordance with WAC 390-37-143 to resolve the violation in lieu of having a BAP 
scheduled.   

 
 
 



 
Based on these findings, PDC staff found no evidence of violations that would require 
conducting a more formal investigation into these complaints or pursuing any further 
enforcement action in these instances.  
 
The PDC has dismissed all five matters against Bonnie Bowers (PDC Case 149611), James 
Jeyaraj (PDC Case 149616), (3) Edward Prince Jr. (PDC Case 149614); (4) Rick Glenn (PDC 
Case 149618); and (5) ) Jeralee Anderson (PDC Case 149615,) in accordance with RCW 
42.17A.755(1).   
 
If you have questions, please contact PDC Compliance Officer Kurt Young by e-mail. 
 
Sincerely,                                              Endorsed by,  
  
/s__________________________        /s________________________________________   
Electronically Signed Kurt Young       Electronically Signed Peter Lavallee, PDC Executive  
Compliance Officer                              Director  
 

 

cc: Bonnie Bowers, James Jeyaraj, Edward Prince Jr., Rick Glenn, and Jeralee Anderson 


